and reasons for the opinion must be disclosed;

'The Court's pre-tria! scheduling order provides:

4. EXPERT WITNESSES: No later than two hundred thirty (238) days (34
weeks) before trial, plaintiff(s) shall disclose all experts to be called at trial. No
later than one hundred seventy-nine (179) days (26 weeks) before trial,
defendant(s) shall disclose all experts to be called at tria!. Such disclosure shall
consist of at least the information required to be disclosed pursuant to !.R.C.P.
26(b)(4)(AXi), Notice of all compliance of all disclosures shall be filed with the